GENERAL

Ordinance Fact Sheet

220084

Ordinance Number

Brief Title	Approval Deadline	Reason		
Westport Stormwater Management Sy	stem Improvements	To authorize exec	ution of a Cooperative Agreement and	
Cooperative Agreement.		expenditures; and	to designate requisitioning authority.	
Details		Positions/Recommendations		
Reason for Legislation		Sponsor	Water Services Department	
Authorizing the Director of Water Services to execute a Cooperative Agreement with Westport Regional Business League ("WRBL"), a Missouri not-for-profit corporation, for the engineering evaluations and preliminary design of a Stormwater Management System along Mill Street between the entrance to Manor Square Parking Garage South to 43 rd Street ("Plan"); authorizing the Director of Water Services to		Programs, Departments, or Groups Affected	Water Services Department	
expend a maximum amount of \$510,0 designating requisitioning authority for 3090.	00.00 for the Plan; and	Applicants / Proponents	Applicant Water Services Department City Department Water Services Department Other	
Discussion		Opponents	Groups or Individuals	
The City of Kansas City, Missouri pre Westport Stormwater Management P certain strategies to better manage st develop distributed green infrastructu	lan (the "Plan") which identified ormwater in flood prone areas and		None Known Basis of opposition	
WRBL desires, in cooperation with Ci to engage a consultant for the purpos evaluations and preliminary design se distributed storage strategies to mana along Mill Street between the entrance south to 43 rd Street.	e of providing engineering ervices for green infrastructure and age stormwater (the "Project")	Staff Recommendation	X For Against Reason Against	
By recommendation of its Public Impr City has appropriated Five Hundred T (\$510,000.00) in its Fiscal Year 2021- spending authority for said appropriat Department towards the cost of prelin services for the Project.	en Thousand and No/100 Dollars -2022 budget and designated tion to the Water Services	Board or Commission Recommendation	By	
City and WRBL have determined that parties to enter into a Cooperative Ag the Design Professional Services on t in this Cooperative Agreement. In addition to the above, the Director is authorized by resolution to exercise City Charter to execute this Agreement	reement for the management of the terms and conditions set forth of the Water Services Department e Department's authority under the	Council Committee Actions	 For, with revisions or conditions (see details column for conditions) Do pass Do pass (as amended) Committee Sub. 	
			Without Recommendation	
			Do not pass	

Details	5

Is it good for the children? Yes.

How will this contribute to a sustainable Kansas City? This project will contribute to a sustainable and resilient Kansas City by identifying solutions to better manage stormwater in flood prone areas in Westport with integration of natural systems where appropriate. This project will improve public safety and water quality, reduce heat-island effect, and will add resiliency to the community's sewer system.

Applicable Dates: Complete by December 31, 2022

Fact Sheet Prepared by:	
Leona Walton	Date
Contracts Manager	1/18/2022
Reviewed by:	
Wes Minder	Date
Director	1/20/2022
Reference Numbers	

Policy/Program Impact

Policy or Program Change	X No	Yes	
Operational Impact Assessment			

Finances	
Cost & Revenue Projections	
Including Indirect	
Costs	
Financial Impact	
Fund Source (s)	
and Appropriation	22-3090-808405-B-82000332
Account Codes	Flood Control NC4
	\$510,000.00

(Use this space for further discussion, if necessary)